Maternity
Ref: 2413  (January 2017)
Dear Nick
 
Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.
 
 
1.       Are you holding organs or tissue samples or bodies of foetuses that were miscarried, stillborn, aborted or of children up to one year old, pending disposal?
     Yes, Products of conception from miscarriages and terminations.
 
2.       If yes to qu 1, please report how many organs, tissue samples, body parts or bodies of foetuses that were miscarried, stillborn, aborted or of children up to one year old you have retained and still have?
Approximately 30-50 retained whilst awaiting collection for disposal 3-4 times per year 
 
3.       In how many of these cases of foetuses that were miscarried, stillborn or aborted or of children up to one year old which have been retained and you still have was consent given by the nearest relatives to take, use and dispose of organs or tissue samples or body parts or bodies?
 
All miscarriages that undergo surgical evacuation of products of conception are consented pre-procedure for sensitive disposal of fetus/placenta or alternatively woman can take home for burial after histological assessment
Women who undergo surgical termination of pregnancy for non fetal abnormality are not consented for retention or sensitive disposal
For children up to one year these will be dealt with by UHB or coroner
 
As a midwife-led unit Ashcombe Birthing Centre does not deliver women having (known) stillbirths – they are cared for at UHB
 
 
4.       In how many of these cases of foetuses that were miscarried, stillborn or aborted or of children up to one year old which were retained but have since been disposed of was consent given by the  nearest relatives to take, use and dispose of organs or tissue samples or body parts or bodies?
Under section 1 the Trust is unable to obtain this as due to the way this information is stored, it would take in excess of 18 hours of staff time (set at £25 per hour) to locate and read all medical notes, therefore exempt under Section 12 of the FOI Act.
 
I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:
 
Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.
 
Yours sincerely,
 
Jo Ward
 
on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust
 
gillian.hoskins@nhs.net
 
Telephone: 01934 647002
 
 
www.waht.nhs.uk

Ref: 2438  (January 2017)
Dear Ben

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.


1. Does the trust run a midwife-led unit for births – either stand-alone or alongside. If so please specify which.
Weston Area Health NHS Trust run a midwifery led stand-alone birth centre.

If not please discount the rest of the questions as they are not relevant

2. How many women started their deliveries at the midwife-led unit in 2015/16?
236 women 

3. How many women started their deliveries at the trust’s consultant-led maternity unit(s)?
N/A

4. For women who started their deliveries at midwife-led unit, please state how many stillbirths occurred in 2015/16?
0

5. For women who initiated their deliveries at the consultant-led unit(s), how many stillbirths occurred in 2015/16?
N/A

6. Of the deliveries which began in midwife-led units, please state how many serious untoward incidents occurred in 2015/16?

If possible, please provide a list of the types of SUIs which occurred in question 6.

0

7. Of the deliveries which were initiated in consultant led units, please state how many serious untoward incidents occurred in 2015/16?

If possible, please provide a list of the types of SUIs which occurred in question 8.
N/A

8. For births initiated in midwife-led units, please state how many

a) Resulted in haemorrhage                                                                                                         11
b) 4th degree tear                                                                                                                               0
c)  Trauma to baby that required extended stay (of a week or more) in hospital    0

9. For births initiated in consultant-led unit(s), please state how many
All N/A

a) Resulted in haemorrhage
b) 4th degree tear
c) Trauma to baby that required extended stay (of a week or more) in hospital

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk



Ref: 2457  (January 2017)
Dear Amy

Please find attached the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,

Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk



Ref: 2470  (January 2017)

Dear Alex 

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.

I would like to request the following information for the hospitals/clinics in your trust that deal with patients that require obstetrics, Coloproctology and/or gynaecology services. The information I am requesting concerns the usage, price and supplier of the following surgical instruments.

            2016 EROS Orders for Proctoscopes and Haemorrhoid Injection Sets ordered by Weston Area Health NHS Trust

	Surgical instrument
	Supplier/product code:
	Price inclusive of delivery £
	Quantity/box size per Order
	Total usage for 2016

	Spackman Cannula
	 
	 
	 
	 0

	Fetal Blood sampling
	 
	 
	 
	 0

	Proctoscopes
 
	 STERICOM     
SMA 2024
	 The Trust is unable to provide this information as it believes it is contrary to Section 43 of the FOI Act (commercially sensitive information)
	 Each
	 4

	
	NHS SUPPLY CHAIN            FFE062
	The Trust is unable to provide this information as it believes it is contrary to Section 43 of the FOI Act (commercially sensitive information)
	Pack of 25
	3

	
	NHS SUPPLY CHAIN            FFE067
	The Trust is unable to provide this information as it believes it is contrary to Section 43 of the FOI Act (commercially sensitive information)
	Pack of 25
	1

	Haemorrhoid Banding Device (Injection Set)
	 NHS SUPPLY CHAIN
FTK063
	 The Trust is unable to provide this information as it believes it is contrary to Section 43 of the FOI Act (commercially sensitive information)
	 Each
	22




I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk


Ref: 2510  (February 2017)
Dear Rosie

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.

1. What is the current (or most recent figure available) average waiting time in your Trust for patients who have been referred by a consultant or other doctor for NHS-funded IVF to start receiving treatment?
2. Does the trust also offer patients the option of self-funding or private IVF?
3. If yes to Q2, what is the current (or most recent figure available) average waiting time for patients to start receiving private/self-funding IVF treatment offered through the Trust after being referred by a consultant or other doctor?
4. Please state: A) the cost to the Trust of one standard cycle of IVF for patients receiving NHS-funded treatment. B) If yes to Q2, the price for one standard cycle of IVF for patients who self-fund and/or opt for private treatment offered through the Trust.
5. A) Please state how many consultants are employed by the NHS Trust to work in the fertility department. B) Of these, please state how many also work privately.
6. A) Are NHS-funded patients approved for IVF treatment offered the choice of any paid-for extra treatments or additional procedures when they undergo IVF at the Trust? B ) If yes, please list each additional treatment or procedure available, along with its price.

Weston Area Health NHS Trust does not provide IVF services, all patients would be referred to St Michael’s Hospital, Bristol.  

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,

Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk

Ref: 2542  (March 2017)
Dear Paul

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.


Q1) How many babies were born with neonatal abstinence syndrome (showing signs of drug addiction because of their mother taking drugs during pregnancy) at hospitals run by your trust in each of the past five financial years?

Ashcombe Birth Centre within Weston Area Health NHS Trust is a midwife-led birth centre, specialising in low-risk births.  Any complications within pregnancies and delivery including addictions  would be dealt with at St Michaels Hospital, Bristol.  
 
Q2) Please breakdown the figure from Q1. giving the age of each mother and the substance she was addicted to?

Q3) Please tell me how much it cost to care for these babies as well as the mothers with addictions to illegal drugs in a hospital/other facility your NHS Trust runs in each of the past five financial years?


I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk


Ref: 2549 (March 2017)

Dear Laura

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.

1)            Please state the number of babies that were injured during delivery when tools to assist in delivery were used, for example a vacuum extractor or forceps.

Please provide information for each of the following calendar years: 
i)             2014
ii)            2015
iii)           2016
iv)           2017 to date 

As the Ashcombe Centre is a midwife led unit, all mothers with concerns in their labour would be transferred to St. Michaels Hospital, Bristol.

2)            Of these babies injured, please provide a breakdown of injuries that they suffered. Please provide a summary of each incident, including the cause of the injury. 
 
Please provide information for each of the following calendar years: 
i)             2014
ii)            2015
iii)           2016
iv)           2017 to date 
 
N/A

3)            Please state the number of babies injured during delivery due to hospital error. 
      Please provide information for each of the following calendar years: 
 
      i)             2014
      ii)            2015
      iii)           2016
      iv)           2017 to date

N/A

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely,

Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk







Ref: 2578  (March 2017)

Dear Sean

Please find attached the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

                
Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk





Ref: 2582  (March 2017)
Dear  Cath

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.


1. How many occasions have maternity units at the Trust been closed to new admissions in 2014, 2015 and 2016. Please supply figures for each calendar year. 

2014 – none
2015 – one
2016 – two

2.      For each such closure, please state the duration of and the reason for the closure. 

2015 – Black escalation in Trust – 2 days 10hrs, 
2016 – staffing - 7.5hrs & Black Escalation in Trust – 7 days


I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.
                
Yours sincerely,

Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk

Ref: 2612  (March 2017)
Dear Liam

Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.


1. For 2016,
a)  How many babies were born with drug addiction/ drug dependency. With a breakdown of which drugs they were addicted to. 

As the Ashcombe Centre is a midwife led unit, all mothers with concerns in their pregnancy/labour would be transferred to St. Michaels Hospital, Bristol.

2. and 3. Same for 2015/2014

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

                
Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk

Ref: 2637  (April 2017)

Dear Neil

[bookmark: _GoBack]Please find below the response to your recent Freedom of Information enquiry from Weston Area Health NHS Trust.


1. Number of occasions maternity wards and/or services were closed for 1 hour or more.

I'd like this information for both the years 2014/5, 2015/6, and if possible 2016/7


	
	2014/2015
	2015/2016
	2016/2017

	Q 1
	1
	0
	2



2. Number of women who requested a midwife's attendance at a planned home birth but where a midwife was not provided.

Due to the small cohort of the hospital, surrounding area and the very low numbers involved, Weston Area Health NHS Trust data is withholding this information under section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act.  Putting this information into the public domain could result in anyone with local knowledge of the hospital/area being able to identify the patients concerned. This would breach the hospital’s obligations under the Data Protection Act and therefore this information cannot be disclosed.

I trust that your request has been satisfactorily answered, but I should advise you that you have the right to complain about this response by reference to the complaints procedure of the Weston Area Health NHS Trust, in which case you should write to me at this email address. 
 
If you remain dissatisfied with the decision of the Trust following your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner, whose address is:

Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 5AF.

                
Yours sincerely,



Jo Ward

on behalf of Gillian Hoskins 
Associate Director of Governance and Patient Experience
Weston Area Health NHS Trust

gillian.hoskins@nhs.net

Telephone: 01934 647002


www.waht.nhs.uk
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Tuesday 3rd January 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act.


The Royal College of Midwives (RCM) would like to make a request, under the Freedom of Information Act for the following information:

1. What was the total cost for your trust, including fees and any other on-costs, for midwives supplied by an agency, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Cost for Midwives Supplied by an Agency (£)



		

		2016



		January

		NIL



		February

		NIL



		March

		NIL



		April

		NIL



		May

		NIL



		June

		NIL



		July

		NIL



		August

		NIL



		September

		NIL



		October

		NIL



		November

		NIL



		December

		NIL





2. What was the total number of hours worked by midwives supplied by an agency, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Hours Worked by Midwives Supplied by an Agency



		

		2016



		January

		NIL



		February

		NIL



		March

		NIL



		April

		NIL



		May

		NIL



		June

		NIL



		July

		NIL



		August

		NIL



		September

		NIL



		October

		NIL



		November

		NIL



		December

		NIL





3. What was the total cost for your trust for midwives working overtime, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Cost for Midwives Working Overtime (£)



		

		2016



		January

		NIL 



		February

		1696.59



		March

		NIL



		April

		2751.57



		May

		NIL



		June

		551.86



		July

		621.83



		August

		NIL



		September

		NIL



		October

		75.03



		November

		163.15



		December

		NIL





4. What was the total number of hours worked by midwives working overtime, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Hours Worked by Midwives Working Overtime



		

		2016



		January

		NIL



		February

		43.5



		March

		NIL



		April

		71.75



		May

		NIL



		June

		20



		July

		22.25



		August

		NIL



		September

		NIL



		October

		2.5



		November

		5.5



		December

		NIL





5. What was the total cost for your trust, for midwives supplied by the bank, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Cost for Midwives Supplied by the Bank (£)



		

		2016



		January

		3534.80



		February

		7683.44



		March

		4157.06



		April

		7125.36



		May

		6987.67



		June

		5561.75



		July

		6120.20



		August

		3877.89



		September

		4784.94



		October

		3879.93



		November

		5940.92



		December

		5731.89





6. What was the total number of hours worked by midwives supplied by the bank, broken down by the months in the table below?


		

		Total Hours Worked by Midwives Supplied by the Bank



		

		2016



		January

		148.5



		February

		305



		March

		171.75



		April

		330



		May

		328.5



		June

		244.42



		July

		264.75



		August

		171.25



		September

		204.5



		October

		136.5



		November

		208.83



		December

		219.25





Thank you in advance for your assistance. I look forward to hearing within 20 working days. 

Please email your acknowledgement and response to Amy.Leversidge@rcm.org.uk . If you prefer to respond by post, please send your acknowledgement and response to: Amy Leversidge, Policy, Employment Relations and Communications, The Royal College of Midwives, 15 Mansfield Street, London W1G 9NH


Yours sincerely


[image: image2.png]





Amy Leversidge


Employment Relations Advisor


The Royal College of Midwives
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The Royal College of 


Midwives


The Chief Executive


Weston Area Health NHS Trust,

Grange Rd, 

Weston-super-Mare BS23 4TQ

10th March 2017


Dear Sir/Madam

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act


NICE published the safe staffing guideline ‘Safe midwife staffing for maternity settings’ on 27th February 2015. The guideline makes recommendations on supporting, determining and monitoring safe midwife staffing requirements for maternity care provided across all settings. The guideline includes recommendations which are aimed at Trust Boards, senior managers and commissioners, which brings me to the information that we are seeking with this request. In order to better understand how the guideline is being implemented at Trust level I would be grateful if you could provide the following information.


Information for the period 1st July 2016 to 31st December 2016


1. For the period 1st July 2016 to 31st December 2016, when did your Trust Board last review, as an agenda item, the midwifery staffing establishment for your Trust's maternity services? Yes

2. What were the main findings of this review?

Strengths: New matron in post & continued flexible working across the service.


Challenges: Sickness increased maternity leave, rotation, supervision of Midwives, senior management on call cover & recruitment.

3. What if any recommendations did the review make about midwifery staffing?

•
Full review of current staffing to include trained, not trained & admin to fit the vision for maternity services as part of BNSSG STP.


•
Ensure E-rostering is implemented within maternity.


4. What decisions did the Board make in relation to any recommendations arising from the review? 

Still waiting for a response

5. Please specify the name of any workforce planning tool that was used to inform the review?  Birthrate plus

6. Did the review include analysis of any midwifery red flag events that may have occurred in this period? 

7. If so, how many and what type of midwifery red flag events were reported to the Board? Nil

8. During this period how many red flag events were initially reported by service users and how many by maternity services staff? Nil


9. What if any actions did the Board agree on in response to the reported midwifery red flag events? N/A

10. Did the Head of Midwifery or Director of Midwifery present to the Board in person as part of the review? Director of Nursing

Information for the period 1st January 2016 to 30th June 2016


11. For the period 1st January 2016 to 30th June 2016, when did your Trust Board last review, as an agenda item, the midwifery staffing establishment for your Trust's maternity services?  Yes

12. What were the main findings of this review?

Strengths: Initiation of the integration of posts with UHBristol & improved flexibility of working across maternity services.


Challenges: Increased sickness, Supervision for Midwives, part time working, bank retention, maintaining skills for complicated labours and recruitment.


13. What if any recommendations did the review make about midwifery staffing?

a) Undertake the Birthrate Plus benchmarking exercise

b) Implement e-rostering in line with the rest of the Trust

c) Develop red flags to identify deficiencies in maternity staffing


14. What decisions did the Board make in relation to any recommendations arising from the review? As above

15. Please specify the name of any workforce planning tool that was used to inform the review? Birth Rate Plus

16. Did the review include analysis of any midwifery red flag events that may have occurred in this period? 35 standards were reviewed – 

a) 23 are fully met

b) 8 are partially met

c) 4 are not met

17. If so, how many and what type of midwifery red flag events were reported to the Board? Nil

18. During this period how many red flag events were initially reported by service users and how many by maternity services staff? N/A

19. What if any actions did the Board agree on in response to the reported midwifery red flag events? N/A

20. Did the Head of Midwifery or Director of Midwifery present to the Board in person as part of the review? Director of Nursing

Thank you in advance for your assistance, which is appreciated. I look forward to hearing from you promptly, as required by the legislation, and in any case within 20 working days.


When responding you can either reply by email to sean.osullivan@rcm.org.uk or return by post to the above address.


Yours sincerely
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Professor Cathy Warwick CBE


Chief Executive


General Secretary: Professor Cathy Warwick, CBE, DSc (Hon) MSC, PGCEA, ADM, RM, RN


President: Professor Lesley Page, PhD, MSc, BA, RN, RM, HFRCM 


Patron: HRH The Princess Royal


The Royal College of Midwives. A Company limited by guarantee.  Registered No 30157 at the above address


